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is put in the final charge of the military. Even though they might not be ‘

there, it is their charge. Even the police have to function under military directions. The police are there at various parts of the border and at various places. There some military is stationed and it is the responsibility of the military to move their forces or station them where they think it is proper. .

TRADE PaAcTs AND TRADE DELEGATIONS

*3. Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) what trade pacts have been entered into between India and other countries during the six months ending 31st March, 1959; and

(b) the trade delegations which visited India and the number of trade delegations which went to other countries from India during the same period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER or COM-MERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHRI SATISH CHANDRA): (2) During the six months period ended 31st March, 1959, trade agreements or protocols were signed with U.S.S.R., German Democratic Republic, Polish Peoples’ Republic and the Republic of Iraq. The trade agreement with Austria and the validity of the schedules appended to the Indo-Swedish trade agreement were extended.

(b) During the same period, trade delegations from Mongolia, the Republic of Iraq and Sweden visited India and one Indian delegation went to U.S.S.R, German Democratic Republic and Polish Peoples’ Republic.’

Surt M, P. BHARGAVA: May I know what are the main commodities which would be affected by these pacts?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: Copies of all the agreements are available in the Library and I would invite the attention of the hon. Member to them.
The schedules are also there.

to Questions 8

SHr1 B. SHIVA RAO: Has the hon.
Deputy Minister observed that in spite of all these trade pacts and delegations, our export trade has been on the decline in respect of a number of commodities? I would further like to know whether there is any special section or department in his Ministry which keeps a close watch on the export trends and brings any adverse factors to the notice of his Ministry for prompt remedial action?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: There is a separate Directorate for export promotion and a Board of Foreign Trade under the Director-General of Foreign Trade. These as well as the Ministry watch the progress of exports or the deterioration, if any, in respect of particular commodities. During the last year there has been improvement in respect of some commodities and exports of some others has declined. It is true that the exports have gone down, but efforts are made continuously to study the problem.
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IMPORT OF CaMPHOR

*4, Sur1 M, P, BHARGAVA: Will the MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
45 in the Rajya Sabha on the 11th February, 1959 and state:

(a) the figures of imports of camphor during December, 1958 and January, 1959; and

(b) whether any further licences for import of camphor have been granted in the months of February and March,
19597

Tee MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Serr N. KaNUNGO): (a) The quantity of camphor imported during December 1958 and January 1959 was 32,234 1bs. and 17,139 1bs. respectively.

(b) Yes, Sir.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know, Sir, how much of this quantity was imported by the State Trading
Corporation.

Surt N. KANUNGO: The State
Trading Corporation has not imported anything at all up till now.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know, Sir, whether it is a fact that the State Trading Corporation was granted a licence for importing camphor?

SHrr N. KANUNGO: Yes, Sir. The State Trading Corporation was grant- to Questions 10

ed a licence because prices had shown a tendency of going up too high, and as a result of the licence being granted to the State Trading Corporation, prices have come down and the firstsshipment of import by the State Trading Corporation is likely to reach India somewhere this month or the next.

SETTING UP OF METHANOL PLANT AT
SINDRI

*5. SHR1 M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the MiNiSTER oOF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) when the Methanol Plant lying at Sindri is likely to be put into operation; and

(b) who is setting up the plant?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER or COM-MERCE anp INDUSTRY (SHRI SATISH CHaNDRA): (a) and (b): The matter is under examination.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know if a project work report has been received about this Methanol
Plant?
Serr SATISH CHANDRA: Two experts from West Germany are already in S'ndri. They have not yet submitted the project report; it is expected shortly.

:

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know whether any Indian consulting engineers have also been asked to give project reports?

Surr SATISH CHANDRA: This problem has been examined several times by the technicians of Sindri

Fertilizer Factory and also by a committee consisting of the Senior Industrial Adviser (Chemicals) to the
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